The Mayor and Council for the City of Maysville met on Monday, February 6, 2023, at 4 Homer Street.

Present: Mayor Richard Presley, Councilmembers Kimberly Wilmoth, Junior Hardy, Scott Harper, City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas. Councilmember Richard Parr was not present.

Citizens Present: 4

Mayor Presley opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and invocation was given by Councilmember Junior Hardy.

NEW BUSINESS:

Mr. Richard Rutherford of 81 Cemetery Street was appointed to the Planning & Zoning Board. The motion to approve was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Kimberly Wilmoth. Motion carried.

Mr. David Butler with Adult Literacy Program was present to talk with the Council about the Jackson County Adult Education Center programs and what they have to offer in Jackson County.

The Council voted to purchase a Kubota Tractor Lawnmower from James Short Tractors. This will be paid out of the Cemetery Fund. Motion was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Kimberly Wilmoth to approve the cost of \$9,400.00 for the mower. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS:

Oliver Electric gave a quote for two complete decorative lights and poles (\$7,450.00) along with the complete electrical and concrete anchor bases. These lights will be placed along the Amphitheater in the Maysville City Park. Approval was made upon a motion made by Councilmember Junior Hardy, seconded by Councilmember Kimberly Wilmoth. Motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:

Meeting adjourned at 7:30 by a motion made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Kimberly Wilmoth. Motion carried.

<u>Barbara Thomas</u>

<u>March 6, 2023</u>